Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|--|------------------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| N | | Name | Execution Date | |
| David Briggs | | | 09/11/2008 | |
| Richard Little | | | 09/05/2008 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| Name: | JenAct Limited | | | |
| Street Address: | 9/10 Ardglen Industrial Estate, Evingar Road | | | |
| City: | Whitchurch, Hampshire | | | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | | | |
| Postal Code: | RG28 7BB | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | 22 22 29 | |
| Application Number: 12190 | | 90658 | 12/190658 | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: (215)923-2189 | | | | |
| Fax Number: (215)923-2189 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | |
| Phone: 2159234466 | | | | |
| Email: fcarroll@foxrothschild.com | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | 1101 MARKE | | | |
| • | 1101 MARKI SUITE 2600 | ET STREET | | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | 1101 MARKI SUITE 2600 | | | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | 1101 MARKI SUITE 2600 PHILADELP | ET STREET | | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | 1101 MARKI SUITE 2600 PHILADELP NUMBER: | HIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19107-2950 | | |

500687287

USP 5973

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, David Briggs and Richard Little, citizens of the United Kingdom, have made an invention entitled UV IRRADIATOR described and claimed in an application for United States Letters Patent therefor, now U.S. Application No. 12/190,658, filed August 13, 2008.

AND WHEREAS, JenAct Limited, a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at 9/10 Ardglen Industrial Estate, Evingar Road, Whitchurch, Hampshire RG28 7BB, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm unto JenAct Limited, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvement thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application and any divisions, continuations, renewals and substitutes thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all patents granted on said invention to JenAct Limited, as the assignee of the patents granted on said invention to JenAct Limited, as the assignee of the entire interest therein and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention, and to otherwise give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

| Setter | siu |
|----------------|----------------|
| David Briggs | Witness: |
| Date: 11/09/08 | Date: 11/09/08 |
| Renarch is | Kete R.C. |
| Richard Little | Witness: |
| Date: 5/09/08 | Date: 5/09/08 |

P:\S drive - Clients\S\SCOTT & YORK\Patents\P35823 USA\PTO\35823USA ASSIGNMENT.doc

PATENT REEL: 021741 FRAME: 0520

RECORDED: 10/27/2008